

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC08-2269

RAFAEL VARGAS,

Petitioner,

v.

ENTERPRISE LEASING COMPANY,
a Florida corporation, ELIZABETH PRICE,
and JIMMY MIDDLETON,

Respondents.

Certified Question of Great Public Importance From
The District Court Of Appeal, Fourth District
Case No. 4D07-3929

**BRIEF FOR AVIS BUDGET GROUP, INC.
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

MARK A. PERRY
THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mperry@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Avis Budget Group, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. CONGRESS HAS THE CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO REGULATE THE “INSTRUMENTALITIES” AND “CHANNELS” OF COMMERCE	5
A. Ships and Waterways	5
B. Trains and Railways	7
C. Planes and Airways	10
D. Cars and Roadways	11
II. CONGRESS’S AUTHORITY INCLUDES SPECIFICATION OF WHICH STATE LAWS ARE DISPLACED.....	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	14
<i>Buck v. Kuykendall</i> , 267 U.S. 307 (1925).....	12
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	17
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1871).....	7, 16
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983).....	17
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	5
<i>Fargo v. Michigan</i> , 121 U.S. 230 (1887).....	9
<i>Foster v. Davenport</i> , 63 U.S. (22 How.) 244 (1859)	7
<i>Garcia v. Vanguard Car Rental USA, Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2008)	2, 4, 12
<i>Garcia v. Vanguard Car Rental USA, Inc.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 821 (M.D. Fla. 2007).....	2
<i>George W. Bush & Sons Co. v. Maloy</i> , 267 U.S. 317 (1925).....	12, 13
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	17
<i>Hendrick v. Maryland</i> , 235 U.S. 610 (1915).....	13, 14
<i>Ickes v. FAA</i> , 299 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943).....	17

<i>Lord v. Steamship Co.</i> , 102 U.S. 541 (1881).....	19
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Natural Gas Util. Dist.</i> , 402 U.S. 600 (1971).....	17
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944).....	11, 14
<i>Pensacola Tel. Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 96 U.S. 1 (1878).....	8, 10, 18, 19
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	11
<i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003).....	4, 15
<i>Providence & New York Steamship Co. v. Hill Mfg. Co.</i> , 109 U.S. 578 (1883).....	19
<i>R.R. Co. v. Richmond</i> , 86 U.S. 584 (1873).....	8
<i>Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963).....	18
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).....	18
<i>S. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 222 U.S. 20 (1911).....	9
<i>Second Employers’ Liab. Cases</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	16, 19
<i>The Shreveport Rate Cases</i> , 234 U.S. 342 (1914).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Ballinger</i> , 395 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11, 15
<i>United States v. Capital Transit Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 357 (1945).....	13
<i>United States v. Cobb</i> , 144 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1998).....	15

<i>United States v. Coombs</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 72 (1838).....	6, 15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	4, 15
<i>United States v. McHenry</i> , 97 F.3d 125 (6th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Vargas v. Enterprise Leasing Company</i> , 993 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	2, 18
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N. A.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1559 (2007).....	18
<i>Welton v. Missouri</i> , 91 U.S. 275 (1876).....	15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	16
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 30106.....	2
49 U.S.C. § 31111.....	14
Act of Sept. 1, 1789, ch. 11, 1 Stat. 55 (1789).....	5
Act of July 20, 1790, ch. 29, 1 Stat. 131 (1790).....	5
Act of Mar. 2, 1819, ch. 46, 3 Stat. 488 (1819).....	5
Act of Mar. 3, 1851, ch. 43, 9 Stat. 635 (1851).....	19
Act of June 15, 1866, ch. 124, 14 Stat. 66 (1866).....	8
Act of July 25, 1866, ch. 246, 14 Stat. 244 (1866).....	8
Act of Feb. 4, 1887, ch 104, 24 Stat. 379 (1887).....	8
Air Commerce Act of 1926, Pub. L. No. 69-254, 44 Stat. 568 (1926).....	10
Civil Aeronautics Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-706, 52 Stat. 973 (1938).....	11
Federal Aviation Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-726, 72 Stat. 731 (1958).....	11

National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act of 1966,
 Pub. L. No. 89-563, 80 Stat. 718 (1966).....14

Highway Safety Act of 1966,
 Pub. L. No. 89-564, 80 Stat. 731 (1966).....14

Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act:
 A Legacy for Users,
 Pub. L. No. 109-59, 119 Stat. 1144 (2005).....1

Other Authorities

Aitchison, *The Evolution of the Interstate Commerce Act*,
 5 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 289 (1937)8, 13
